TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM705130

ı	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clause Inc.		05/27/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DocuSign, Inc.
Street Address:	221 Main St.
Internal Address:	Suite 1550
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94105
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90324319	POWERING SMART AGREEMENTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509888500

Email: trademarks@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Fenwick & West Address Line 1: 801 California St.

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36292-00070/6477

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Fenwick & West Name: Address Line 1: 801 California St.

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy Sanders **SIGNATURE:** /Troy Sanders/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/27/2022

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007570 FRAME: 0730**

900672591

Total Attachments: 5

source=09 - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement#page1.tif

source=09 - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=09 - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=09 - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

source=09 - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark and Domain Name Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of June 1, 2021 by and between Clause Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of DocuSign, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to trademarks and domain names, together with all applications and registrations therefor, including, without limitation, the trademarks (the "Trademarks") and the domain names (the "Domain Names") as set forth below:

Trademarks	Country	App./Reg. Details
POWERING SMART AGREEMENTS	United States	App. Date: Nov. 17, 2020 App. No.: 90324319
CLAUSE KIT	United States	App. Date: Jul. 26, 2019 App. No.: 88540827 Reg. Date: Aug. 04, 2020 Reg. No.: 6120383
FLOWS	United States	App. Date: Jul. 17, 2019 App. No.: 88519191 Reg. Date: Jun. 23, 2020 Reg. No.: 6087030
SMART CLAUSE	United States	App. Date: Jan. 07, 2017 App. No.: 87292696 Reg. Date: Jul. 24, 2018 Reg. No.: <u>\$\$25627</u>
CLAUSE	United States	App. Date: Feb. 10, 2017 App. No.: 87332153 Reg. Date: Oct. 29, 2019 Reg. No.: 5897582
CONNECTED CONTRACTING	United States	App. Date: Mar. 08, 2017 App. No.: 87364250 Reg. Date: May 08, 2018 Reg. No.: 5465827
SMART TERM	United Kingdom	App. Date: Aug. 23, 2016 App./Reg. No.: UK00003181737 Reg. Date: Feb. 10, 2017
CONTRACT GRAPH	United Kingdom	App. Date: Nov. 28, 2016 App./Reg. No.: UK00003199243 Reg. Date: Feb. 24, 2017

CONTRACT GRAPH	United Kingdom	App. Date: May 10, 2017 App./Reg. No.: <u>UK00916694986</u> Reg. Date: Aug. 29, 2017
CONNECTED CONTRACTING	United Kingdom	App. Date: Feb. 17, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003213528 Reg. Date: May 12, 2017
CONNECTED CONTRACTING	United Kingdom	App. Date: Mar. 19, 2019 App./Reg. No.: <u>UK00918037482</u> Reg. Date: Aug. 7, 2019
CONTRACT STACK	United Kingdom	App. Date: Apr. 7, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003223596 Reg. Date: Jun 30, 2017
CONTRACTS COME ALIVE	United Kingdom	App. Date: Apr. 21, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003226331 Reg. Date: Jul. 14, 2017
INTELLIGENT CONTRACT	United Kingdom	App. Date: May 10, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003230031 Reg. Date: Aug. 11, 2017
ContractOS	United Kingdom	App. Date: Jul. 16, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003244000 Reg. Date: Oct. 6, 2017
CLAUSE	United Kingdom	App. Date: Sep. 1, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003253860 Reg. Date: Nov. 24, 2017
SMART CLAUSE	United Kingdom	App. Date: Oct. 28, 2017 App./Reg. No.: UK00003266725 Reg. Date: Mar. 23, 2018
SMART CLAUSE	United Kingdom	App. Date: Feb. 23, 2018 App./Reg. No.: UK00917853524 Reg. Date: Jan. 18, 2019

CONTRACT GRAPH	European Union	App. Date: May 10, 2017 App./Reg. No.: <u>16694986</u> Reg. Date: Aug. 29, 2017
SMART CLAUSE	European Union	App. Date: Feb. 23, 2018 App./Reg. No.: <u>17853524</u> Reg. Date: Jan. 18, 2019
CONNECTED CONTRACTING	European Union	App. Date: Mar. 19, 2019 App./Reg. No.: <u>18037482</u> Reg. Date: Aug. 7, 2019
SMART CLAUSE	European Union	App. Date: Jan. 7, 2021 App. No.: 18370525

Domain Names
Clause.io
Clauseconnect.com
Clausedev.com
Clausestaging.com
Clauseproduction.com
Clause-mail.com
Accordproject.org
Accordprojectform.org
Concordconference.org

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Domain Names.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment of Trademarks and Domain Names. Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Domain Names, together with the goodwill and the portion of the business associated therewith, throughout the world and all common law and statutory right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Domain Names, all rights of registration, maintenance, renewal and protection thereof, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past infringements and of opposition, interference and/or cancellation proceedings for protection of the Trademarks and Domain Names, and all products, proceeds and revenues arising from or relating to any and all of the foregoing. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, its successors and assigns to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, to file in its own name applications for trademark and service mark registration in connection with the Trademarks, and to secure in its own name the registrations granted thereon throughout the world. Assignor agrees to provide all assistance reasonably requested by Assignee in the establishment, recordation and enforcement of Assignee's rights in and to the Trademarks and Domain Names.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

CLAUSE INC.

	DocuSigned by:	
By:	Peter Hunn	
Name:	Peteperation	_
Title:	CE0	_
Date:	5/27/2021	-
_	-	

DOCUSIGN, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

CLAUSE INC.

By:	
Name:	·
Title:	
Date:	

DOCUSIGN, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
General Counsel
May 27, 2021